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To

The UOfﬁcer-in-Charge,
N?i-{tl gara Police Station,
Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Sub: FIR.
Sir,

In producing herewith one arrested accused person namely Abishek Singh (20) s/o Akhilesh Singh ?

of Tumbajote, Hanu : e
et mannagar, PO+PS-Matigara, Dist-Darjeeling following seized articles under proper

1) Three (03) Packets of Matal Bi

Big boss chocol o = _ {
3x10=30 pieces). g chocolate bomb each packet containing 10 pieces. (Total |
2) :

\ een Cl'aCkerS i

i) ?_ight (08) Packets of Jugmug Roll cap each packet containing 100 pieces(Total 9x100=900 pieces).
) ity (50) Packets of Maharaja Sparklers each packet containing 10 pieces. (Total 50x10=500 pieces). :
5) Fifty (50) Packets of RAJKUMARI ELECTRIC SPARKLERS by Mahabir F each
b _ actory ( packet
containing 10 piece), (Total 50x10=500 pieces).
6) Forty (40) Pfickets of Jawan Tintin Electric Sparklers each packet containing 10 pieces. (Total ;
40x10=400 pieces). ‘
7) Five (05) Packets of M.T's Ground Chakkar Special by M.T. Industries each packet contzining 10 t
pieces. (Total 05x10=50 pieces). ,
8) Three (03) Packets of MAA Sitala Flower Pot Giant manufactured by MASI MAA Fire Works each |
packet containing 10 pieces. (Total 03x10=30 pieces). 5
9) Two (02) packets of Cock Brand Kaliswari Penta Sky Flash manufactured by Sri Kaliswari Fireworks |
Private Ltd each packet containing 05 pieces. (Total 02x05=10 pieces). :_
10) Five (05) packets of Ground Chakkar Deluxe Green Cracker manufactured by MAST MAA Fire |
Works each packet containing 10 pieces. (Total 05x10 = 50 pieces). -'
11) Five (05) packets of MAA Sitala Flower Pot Special manufactured by MAST MAA Fire Works each

packet containing 10 pieces. (Total 05x10 = 50 pieces).

12) Four (04) packets of Puja Special Spinner by Puja Traders each packet containing 10 pieces. (Total |

04x10 = 40 pieces).

13) Five (05) packets of JIVA Gorund Chakkar Big Green Cracker manufactured by Masi Maa Fire |

Works each packet containing 25 pieces. (Total 05x25 = 125 pieces).

14) Thirty (30) packets of Vaishnavis King Cobra bomb manufactured by Vaishnavi Fireworks, Sivakasi

each packet containing 28 pieces. (Total 30 x 28 = 840 pieces).

\



Commissionerate dO hereby lodged
e a information
on 06.11.2023 at 16:05 hrs I received a secret mfi,{ :
1 1. J at I o g i
red h ... of Fire-crackers at his nous‘e g
Uge quantity of rtl having any license or any

. without
g et for his wrongful gain withou i
alid documents in respect of the Same. Accordingly informed the matier to Officer incharge and

e fact in GDE vide GDE No.313, date. 06,1 1.2023. And as per his kind order I along Wlf,h of g
ASL- Dhirendranath Mondal, C/1053 pageq, Rava, CVE/643 Animesh Roy, CVF/977 Ganesh
1 all of Matigara PS, SPC rushed to the Spot to work out the information. :
At about 14.25 hours I along with force reached at Tombajote and contacted with my source and
shown and identified by source We proceeded towards the house and entered and held r_ald into th'e
of the of the above noted accused person. Accordingly, I detained one person who d1§closed .h_ls
y as Abishek Singh (20) s/o Akhilesh Singh of Tumbajote, Hanumannagar, PO+PS-Matigara, Dist-
arjeeling. I, searched his house in presence of local witnesses namely 1] Banty Singha s/0 Sabin Kumar
h of Kholaibhaktrai, PO+PS-Matigara, Dist. Darjeeling and 2] Bimal Kumar Roy s/o Bishal Roy of

ailesh Subba of Matigara Police
complaint to the effect that today

hek Singh of Tumbajote has stq
selling the same in the open mark

Station, Siliguri Police

Tumbajote,Near Biscuit factory, PO+ PS Matigara, Dist. Darjeeling and found the above noted seized
articles being stored in his house without any precautionary and safety measures. On demand he could not
produce any valid documents in respect of seized banned firecrackers. Thus violating the provision of law

- which may endanger human life and likely to cause injury of human life.
5 There is a reason to believe that the apprehended accused person namely Abishek Singh has
LR stored huge quantity of banned fire crackers for selling the same in the open market for his wrongful gain,
which are combustible in nature and endanger to human life and property at his house illegally and
violating Govt. Orders. Moreover, the above noted banned fire crackers were stored without any

precautionary and safety measures and thus, violated the section 285/286 of Indian Penal Code & 24
| WBFS Act. o=
| Accordingly, I seized the above noted banned fire crackers under proper seizure list duly signed by
.‘ the witnesses. The whole process of seizure was made between 16:45 hours to 17:50 hours and arrested
i ; the apprehended accused person namely Abishek Singh (20) s/o Akhilesh Singh of Tumbajote, Hanuman

Nagar, PO+PS-Matigara, Dist-Darjeeling. Subsequently, I seized the above noted articles after observing

all the formalities.
Under the above noted fact and circumstances, I pray before you that a specific case may kindly be

started against the accused person namely Abishek Singh (20) s/o Akhilesh Singh of Tumbajote, Hanuman

Nagar, PO+PS-Matigara, Dist-Darjeeling under proper section of law and arrange for its investigation.

Yours faithfully,

i3

(SI Sailesh Subba)
Matigara Police Station,
Siliguri Police Commissionerate.
Enclosed:-
1) Original Seizure list along with seized articles.
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